during the continuance of the term of any lease of that land granted by a Maori Land Board under that Part of that Act (including in that term the term of any renewal to which the lessee is entitled):

And whereas a parcel of land known as the Puhatikotiko 2c No. 1 Block has, by an Order in Council dated the thirtieth day of August, one thousand nine hundred and nine, been brought under the provisions of Part XVI of the Native Land Act, 1909: And whereas application has been made, to revoke the said Order in Council in so far as it affects the said parcel of land:

And whereas the Tairawhiti District Maori Land Board recommends accordingly: And whereas it is expedient so to

do: Now, therefore, His Excellency the Governor of the Domininon of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby revoke the said Order in Council in so far as it affects the Pulatikotiko 2c No. 1 Block; and it is hereby declared that this Order in Council is made under the provisions in that behalf of the Native Land Act, 1909, and shall operate accordingly as a consent of the Governor in Council to the proceedings hereby authorized.

J. F. ANDREWS, Clerk of the Executive Council.

Revocation of an Order in Council under Section 296 of the Native Land Act, 1909.

> LIVERPOOL, Governor. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government Buildings at Wellington, this second day of May, 1916.

Present:

THE RIGHT HONOURABLE W. F. MASSEY, P.C., PRESIDING IN COUNCIL.

WHEREAS by section two hundred and ninety-six of the Native Land Act, 1909, it is enacted that any Order in Council made under Part XVI of that Act, or under Part II of the Native Land Settlement Act, 1907, may be at any time revoked, either wholly or as to any part or parts of the land included therein, by the Governor by Order in Council; and thereupon the land so subject to that Part of that Act shall, to the extent of that revocation, case to be so subject: No land shall by reason of any such order of revocation cease to be subject to that Part of that Act at any time during the continuance of the term of any lease of that land granted by a Maori Land Board under that Part of that Act (including in that term the term of any renewal to which the lessee is entitled):

And whereas a parcel of land known as the Kourateuwhi 2a 3a Block has, by an Order in Council dated the thirtieth day of August, one thousand nine hundred and nine, been brought under the provisions of Part XVI of the Native Land Act, 1909: And whereas application has been made to revoke the said Order in Council in so far as it affects the said parcel of land.

And whereas the Tairawhiti District Maori Land Board recommends accordingly: And whereas it is expedient so

Now, therefore, His Excellency the Governor of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth the Kourateuwhi 2c 3a Block; and it is hereby declared that this Order in Council is made under the provisions in that behalf of the Native Land Act, 1909, and shall operate accordingly as a consent of the Governor in Council to the proceedings hereby authorized.

J. F. ANDREWS. Clerk of the Executive Council.

Prohibiting all Private Alienation of certain Native Land.

LIVERPOOL, Governor. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government Buildings at Wellington, this second day of May, 1916.

Present:

THE RIGHT HONOURABLE W. F. MASSEY, P.C., PRESIDING IN COUNCIL.

ON the recommendation of the Native Land Purchase Board, referred to in section there. Board, referred to in section three hundred and sixty-three of the Native Land Act, 1909, and in exercise of the power in this behalf conferred upon him by that section, His Excellency the Governor of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the

Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby prohibit, for the period of one year from the date of this Order in Council, all alienations of the Native lands specified in the Schedule hereto other than alienations in favour of the

## SCHEDULE.

Nuhaka 2d 2j Block: Approximate area, 336 acres 2 roods; Nuhaka Survey District.

J. F. ANDREWS, Clerk of the Executive Council.

Dues for the Use of Te Hapua Wharf, Parengarenga.

LIVERPOOL, Governor. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government Buildings at Wellington, this second day of May, 1916.

Present:
The Right Honourable W. F. Massey, P.C., presiding in Council.

WHEREAS by Order in Council dated the nineteenth day of January, one thousand nine hundred and fifteen, and published in the New Zealand Gazette No. 10, of the twenty-eighth day of the same month, the Governor in Council licensed Messrs. Albyn Walter Cheeseman, Murdoch Munro, and Henry Norman, as trustees for the inhabitants of the district, to occupy a site for a wharf at Te Hapua in Parengarenga Harbour: And whereas such wharf has been erected, and the said trustees desire that the dues and rates to be taken by the trustees shall be prescribed: And whereas it is desirable to prescribe such dues and rates:

Now, therefore, His Excellency the Governor of the Dominion of New Zealand, in pursuance of the power and authority conferred upon him by the Harbours Act, 1908, and of all other powers and authorities enabling him in that behalf, and acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby prescribe that the dues and rates set forth in the Schedule hereto shall be taken by the said trustees for the use of the hereinbeforementioned wharf.

## SCHEDULE.

## SHIPPING WHARFAGE.

For every vessel a sum of 1d. per ton on the gross tonnage of such vessel per day for each day or part of a day a vessel shall occupy a berth at the said wharf, or alongside any vessel lying at the said wharf, or shall lie at the said wharf undergoing repairs or fitting-out only, or shall lie off the said wharf with a line attached thereto.

## GOODS WHARFAGE.

1. For all goods landed on or shipped from the said wharf a rate of 2s. 6d. per ton, weight or measurement, at the option of the trustees; minimum charge, 6d.

2. For every head of cattle or horses landed upon or shipped from the said wharf, 2s. 6d. per head.

For every yearling or calf landed upon or shipped from the said wharf ls. per head.
 For every head of sheep or small cattle landed upon or

shipped from the said wharf, 6d. per head.

J. F. ANDREWS, Clerk of the Executive Council.

Regulation regarding Application of Waitapu Wharf Dues

LIVERPOOL, Governor. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government Buildings at Wellington, this second day of May, 1916.

Present:

THE RIGHT HONOURABLE W. F. MASSEY, P.C., PRESIDING IN COUNCIL.

WHEREAS by Order in Council dated the twenty-fifth VV day of April, one thousand eight hundred and ninety-eight, and published in the New Zaland Gazette No. 30, of the twenty-eighth day of the same month, a regulation was made as to the disposal of the dues and rates received on account of the wharf at Waitapu:

And whereas it is considered desirable to revoke the said

Order in Council and to make other provision than that contained therein:

Now, therefore, His Excellency the Governor of the Do-

minion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, and